SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING WADE YOUNG, JR. ON THE OCCASION OF HIS 98TH BIRTHDAY WHEREAS, Wade Young, Jr. was born on January 20, 1924 and is celebrating his 98th birthday this year; and WHEREAS, Wade Young, Jr. was born in Hardeeville, South Carolina, to Wade Young, Sr. and Christina Grant Young; and WHEREAS, Wade Young, Jr. served in the United States Army during WWII from 1943 until he was honorably discharged in 1946, having attained the rank of Staff Sergeant, and having done a tour of duty in the South Pacific islands; and WHEREAS, Wade Young, Jr. made Stamford his home in 1949; and WHEREAS, Wade Young, Jr. married Ann Dixon in 1955 and together raised three children, Debora, Janice and Wade III, all graduates of the Stamford public school system; and WHEREAS, Wade Young, Jr. is a dedicated member of Bethel AME Church in Stamford. **NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the 31st Board of Representatives of the City of Stamford congratulates Wade Young, Jr. on the occasion of his 98th birthday. Approved by the 31st Board of Representatives This 7th day of February, 2022

Megan Cottrell, Clerk

Jeff Curtis, President